RESOLUTION NO. 543-15

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EVERSON, WASHINGTON, RESOLVING TO ADOPT THE EVERSON SHORELINE MASTER PROGRAM UPDATE AND DIRECTING THE MAYOR TO SUBMIT THE UPDATE TO THE WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY FOR FORMAL REVIEW AND APPROVAL.

- **WHEREAS**, the City of Everson has prepared a comprehensive update of the Everson Shoreline Management Master Program as required by RCW 90.58; and
- **WHEREAS**, said Shoreline Master Program Update was prepared consistent with the procedural and substantive requirements set forth in WAC 173-26; and
- **WHEREAS**, opportunities for public participation and public comment have been provided throughout the course of the update process, including several public hearings before the Everson City Council; and
- **WHEREAS**, on September 1, 2015, the City of Everson, acting as lead agency under the State Environmental Policy Act, RCW 43.21 C, issued a Determination of Nonsignificance with respect to the Everson Shoreline Master Program Update; and
- **WHEREAS**, it is the intention of the Everson City Council to adopt the Everson Shoreline Master Program Update dated September, 2015; and
- **WHEREAS**, the Everson City Council desires the Mayor of the City of Everson to submit said Master Program Update to the Washington Department of Ecology for formal review and approval pursuant to state requirements;
- **NOW, THEREFORE,** the City Council of the City of Everson hereby resolves as follows:
- **SECTION 1**. The City Council of the City of Everson, Washington, resolves to adopt the Everson Shoreline Master Program dated September, 2015, subject to review and approval by the Washington Department of Ecology and further subject to review and, where deemed appropriate, acceptance by the City Council of any required or suggested revisions to said Master Program as may be provided by the Department of Ecology based on their formal review.
- **SECTION 2**. The Everson City Council hereby directs the Mayor of Everson to submit the Everson Shoreline Master Program Update dated September, 2015 to the Washington Department of Ecology for formal review and approval pursuant to RCW 90.58 and WAC 173-26 along with all required supporting documentation.

ADOPTED by majority vote at a regular meeting of the Everson City Council held on September 22, 2015.

CITY OF EVERSON, WASHINGTON

JOHN PERRY, Mayor

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JENNIFER BELL, City Clerk

JON SITKIN, City Attorney